

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HATICE CENGIZ, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MOHAMMED BIN SALMAN, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03009 (JDB)

---

**DEFENDANT MOHAMMED BIN SALMAN BIN ABDULAZIZ AL SAUD'S  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Michael K. Kellogg (DC 372049)  
Gregory G. Rapawy (DC 493973)  
Andrew C. Shen (DC 500071)  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL  
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Mohammed bin Salman bin Abdulaziz Al Saud*

November 9, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over the Crown Prince .....	1
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case for Jurisdiction Based on an Alleged Conspiracy with U.S. Embassy Officials .....	1
B. Plaintiffs Failed To Meet Their Burden To Counter the Crown Prince’s Evidence Refuting Their Conclusory Jurisdictional Allegations .....	3
C. Khashoggi’s Alleged Connections to the United States Do Not Justify Personal Jurisdiction .....	7
D. Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice Weigh Against Jurisdiction .....	9
E. Jurisdictional Discovery Is Unwarranted .....	10
F. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Non-Federal Claims .....	11
II. Status-Based Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Crown Prince .....	12
III. The Act of State Doctrine Requires Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	14
IV. Saudi Arabia Is a Necessary Party That Is Immune from Suit .....	16
V. Cengiz Fails To State a Claim Under the Torture Victims Protection Act .....	18
A. Cengiz Is Not a Proper Plaintiff To Bring a TVPA Claim .....	18
1. Cengiz Is Not a “Person Who May Be a Claimant in an Action for Wrongful Death,” Even Under Turkish Law .....	19
2. To the Extent Turkish Law Conflicts with the Law of Virginia, D.C., or Saudi Arabia, Turkish Law Does Not Apply .....	21
B. Cengiz Has Failed To Exhaust Remedies in Turkey .....	22
VI. Cengiz Fails To Establish Jurisdiction Under the Alien Tort Statute .....	25

VII. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Non-Federal Claims .....27

    A. DAWN Fails To State a Claim for Tortious Interference with  
    Contract.....27

    B. Cengiz Fails To State Any Non-Federal Claims.....29

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aircrash Disaster Near Roselawn, Ind. on Oct. 31, 1994, In re</i> , 948 F. Supp. 747 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	22
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 775 F. App'x 758 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2850 (2021).....	14
<i>Aldossari ex rel. Aldossari v. Ripp</i> , 2021 WL 1819699 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2021), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 21-2080 (3d Cir.).....	12
<i>American Oversight v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affs.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	6
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Amobi v. D.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 755 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	29-30
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	29
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int'l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Brayton Purcell LLP v. Recordon &amp; Recordon</i> , 606 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	7
* <i>Cole, Raywid &amp; Braverman v. Quadrangle Dev. Corp.</i> , 444 A.2d 969 (D.C. 1982) .....	27, 28
<i>Collett v. Socialist Peoples' Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	23
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2005 WL 756090 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2005), <i>recon. granted in part</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2343405 (D.D.C. May 11, 2020), <i>interlocutory appeal pending</i> , No. 20-7047 (D.C. Cir.) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5042118 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015) .....	25

---

\* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

*Elemary v. Philipp Holzmann A.G.*, 533 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2008) .....28

*Erwin-Simpson v. AirAsia Berhad*, 985 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....10

*Escarria-Montano v. United States*, 797 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

*Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.*, 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019),  
*cert. granted, vacated, and remanded*, 140 S. Ct. 2713 (2020)..... 8-9

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....18

*Exponential Biotherapies, Inc. v. Houthoff Buruma N.V.*, 638 F. Supp. 2d 1  
(D.D.C. 2009) .....10

\* *FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.*, 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....10, 11

*Force v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 464 F. Supp. 3d 323 (D.D.C. 2020).....21

*Gensetix, Inc. v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Texas Sys.*, 966 F.3d 1316  
(Fed. Cir. 2020).....18

*Grand Jury Proceedings, Doe No. 700, In re*, 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987).....13

*Hassen v. Nahyan*, 2010 WL 9538408 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2010) .....9

*Hoffman v. State Regulatory Registry, LLC*, 2021 WL 2592960 (D.D.C. June 24,  
2021) .....10

\* *Hourani v. Mirtchev*, 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....15, 16

*Jaramillo v. Naranjo*, 2021 WL 4427455 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2021).....22

*Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan*, 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....2

*Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.*, 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....28

\* *Lewis v. Mutond*, 918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 156  
(2020).....12, 13

*Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*, 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016).....26

*MAG IAS Holdings, Inc. v. Schmückle*, 854 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Marsoun v. United States*, 525 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2007) .....1

*McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....16

*McManus v. District of Columbia*, 530 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2007) .....30

*Meier v. Sun Int’l Hotels, Ltd.*, 288 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002) .....3, 4

*Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.*, 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....21

*Moattar v. Foxhall Surgical Assocs.*, 694 A.2d 435 (D.C. 1997).....28

*Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza*, 1996 WL 164496 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996).....22

*Mwani v. bin Laden*:

417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....8

947 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....26

*Naegele v. Albers*, 355 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2005).....3

\* *Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe*, 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021) .....25, 26

*Nnaka v. Federal Republic of Nigeria*, 238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*,  
756 F. App’x 16 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....15, 16

*Ofisi v. Al Shamal Islamic Bank*, 2019 WL 1255096 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2019) .....10

*Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....21

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*, 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....25

*Purdue Rsch. Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.*, 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003).....3, 6

\* *Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*, 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....16, 17, 18

*RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.*, 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....25

*Roe v. Unocal Corp.*, 70 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....9

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996). .....18

*Sieverding v. American Bar Ass’n*, 439 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2006).....3, 4

*Simon v. Republic of Hungary*, 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018), *vacated and*  
*remanded*, 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....23

*Singh v. District of Columbia*, 55 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2014).....30

*Thompson v. DEA*, 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....24

\* *TJGEM LLC v. Republic of Ghana*, 26 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff’d*,  
2015 WL 3653187 (D.C. Cir. June 9, 2015).....16, 17

*Todd v. Panjaitan*, 1994 WL 827111 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 1994).....22

*Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.*, 2018 WL 4440459 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2018).....10

*Two Shields v. Wilkinson*, 790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015) .....17

*United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.*, 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....23

*Vann v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....17, 18

\* *Walden v. Fiore*, 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....7, 8, 9

*WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.*, 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) .....26

*Whitt v. American Prop. Constr., P.C.*, 157 A.3d 196 (D.C. 2017) .....29

*World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan*, 296 F.3d 1154  
(D.C. Cir. 2002) .....14

*Yousuf v. Samantar*, 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) .....13

*Zaidi v. United States Sent’g Comm’n*, 115 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2015) .....26

INTERNATIONAL CASES

*Apex Global Mgmt. Ltd. v. Fi Call Ltd.*, [2013] EWHC 587 (Ch) .....13

STATUTES AND RULES

\* Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....25, 26

Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2671 *et seq.*.....23

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891  
(codified as amended at, *inter alia*, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611) .....16

\* Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992),  
*reprinted in* 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....18, 19, 20,  
21, 22, 23, 25, 29

§ 2(a)(2), 106 Stat. 73 .....18, 21

§ 2(b), 106 Stat. 73.....22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....27

Wrongful Death Act, D.C. Code § 16-2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
Diplomatic Privileges Act of 1964, c. 81, § 2 & Sched. 1 (U.K.) .....	14
State Immunity Act of 1978, c. 33 (U.K.) .....	14
Pt. I:	
§ 5.....	14
§ 20.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4(k)(2).....	1
Rule 8.....	1, 3
Rule 12(b)(6).....	1
Rule 19.....	16, 17
Rule 19(b).....	17
Rule 44.1.....	24
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	23
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>U.S. Relations With Saudi Arabia</i> (Dec. 15, 2020), <a href="https://www.state.gov/u-s-relations-with-saudi-arabia/">https://www.state.gov/u-s-relations-with-saudi-arabia/</a> .....	9
OTHER MATERIALS	
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Mutond v. Lewis</i> , No. 19-185 (U.S. May 26, 2020), 2020 WL 2866592 .....	13
Shane Harris et al., <i>CIA Concludes Saudi Crown Prince Ordered Jamal     Khashoggi’s Assassination</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 16, 2018), <a href="https://wapo.st/3cfZ9r8">https://wapo.st/3cfZ9r8</a> .....	2



Andrew Jay McClurg, *It's a Wonderful Life: The Case for Hedonic Damages in Wrongful Death Cases*, 66 Notre Dame L. Rev. 57 (1990).....20

Order by Chief Judge Josey-Herring, D.C. Super. Ct. (amended July 14, 2021).....29

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965).....13

T. A. Smedley, *Some Order Out of Chaos in Wrongful Death Law*, 37 Vand. L. Rev. 273 (1984) .....20

Standing Order No. 20-9 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2020) .....29

Standing Order No 20-19 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2020) .....29
